CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-876

A RESOLUTION OF THE SHERWOOD CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A PARK SYSTEM MASTER PLAN THAT DETAILS THE VISION, GOALS, AND IMPLEMENTATION FRAMEWORK OF A CITY PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, The Sherwood Parks and Open Space Master Plan was adopted in 1991 and was intended to address City park needs over a ten-year period; and

WHEREAS, the City Council appropriated funds for the preparation of an updated parks master plan; and

WHEREAS, the master plan process has insured the opportunity for all citizens to be involved in all phases of the development of the new parks plan; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan Update 2000 is to detail the vision, goals, and implementation framework of the City's park and open space system; and

WHEREAS, it is intended that this plan be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan Policies but not be adopted as part of that document,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sherwood City Council that:

SECTION 1: The Sherwood City Council adopts the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan Update 2000, and directs the City staff to use the plan's goals and objectives when evaluating park and recreation needs and improvements.

SECTION 2: The Table 5 "Park Facility Funding Plan" contained in the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan Update 2000 is not adopted at this time, but instead will be considered for adoption at a later time in conjunction with potential revisions to City park system development charge fee structure.

SECTION 3: If adopted, the Park Facility Funding Plan will function as a framework plan or tentative list of projects for the next ten years. The Plan will be reviewed and updated annually to reflect the changing needs of the community and changes in available funding for financing park capital projects. Decisions regarding the actual expenditure for funds for individual park capital projects will be incorporated into the City's regular budget process.

Resolution 2000-876 May 23, 2000 2 pages

- 10 A

SECTION 4: The City park service level of standard of 20.5 acres per thousand population proposed in the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan Update 2000 is viewed by Council as a visionary goal or ideal standard, and is not adopted as a existing or operational standard.

SECTION 5: Any future revisions, amendments, or modifications to the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan shall be by resolution of the Sherwood City Council.

PASSED:	This $\frac{2}{3} \frac{2}{6} \frac{1}{6} \frac{1}{6}$
	11/2011

1

MARK COTTLE, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

of Sherwood City Recorder -

Resolution 2000-876 May 23, 2000 Page 2 of 2